- (c) Such Additional Bonds shall be dated, shall be stated to mature in such year or years, shall bear interest at such rate or rates not exceeding the maximum rate then permitted by law, and shall be redeemable at such times and prices, all as may be provided by the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Additional Bonds. Except as to any difference in the date, the maturity or maturities, the rate or rates of interest or the provisions for redemptions, such Additional Bonds shall be on a parity with and shall be entitled to the same benefit and security of this Indenture as the Series 2004 Bond, and any other Additional Bonds which remain Outstanding after the issuance of such Additional Bonds.
- (d) The proceeds, excluding accrued interest, of all Additional Bonds shall be deposited in accordance with the terms of the ordinance authorizing their issuance, after payment or making provision for payment of all expenses incident to such financing to be used for the sole and exclusive purposes provided in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Additional Bonds.

Section 210. Mutilated, Lost, Stolen or Destroyed Bonds. In the event any Bond shall become mutilated, or be lost, stolen or destroyed, the City shall execute and the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver a new Bond of like series, date and tenor as the Bond mutilated lost, stolen or destroyed; provided that, in the case of any mutilated Bond, such mutilated Bond shall first be surrendered to the Trustee, and in the case of any lost, stolen or destroyed Bond, there shall be first furnished to the City and the Trustee evidence of such loss, theft or destruction satisfactory to the Trustee to save each of the City and the Trustee harmless. In the event any such Bond shall have matured, instead of issuing a substitute Bond, the Trustee may pay the same without surrender thereof. Upon the issuance of any substitute Bond, the City and the Trustee may require the payment of an amount sufficient to reimburse the City and the Trustee for any tax or other governmental charge that may be imposed in relation thereto and any other reasonable fees and expenses incurred in connection therewith.

## Section 211. Cancellation and Destruction of Bonds Upon Payment.

- (a) All Bonds which have been paid or redeemed or which the Trustee has purchased or which have otherwise been surrendered to the Trustee under this Indenture, either at or before maturity shall be cancelled by the Trustee immediately upon the payment, redemption or purchase of such Bonds and the surrender thereof to the Trustee.
- (b) All Bonds cancelled under any of the provisions of this Indenture shall be destroyed by the Trustee. The Trustee shall execute a certificate describing the Bonds so destroyed, and shall file executed counterparts of such certificate with the City and the Company.

## ARTICLE III

#### REDEMPTION OF BONDS

- **Section 301.** Redemption of Bonds Generally. The Series 2004 Bond shall be subject to redemption prior to maturity in accordance with the terms and provisions set forth in this Article. Additional Bonds shall be subject to redemption prior to maturity in accordance with the terms and provisions contained in this Article and as may be specified in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing such Additional Bonds.
- Section 302. Redemption of the Series 2004 Bond. The Series 2004 Bond shall be subject to redemption and payment in whole or in part, as follows:

- (a) At any time prior to the stated maturity thereof, at the option of the City, upon instructions from the Company, at a price equal to the par value thereof being redeemed, plus accrued interest thereon, without premium or penalty, to the date of payment.
- (b) At any time prior to the stated maturity thereof, to the extent amounts are deposited into the Bond Fund in accordance with clauses (c) through (g) of **Section 602** hereof, at a price equal to the par value thereof being redeemed, plus accrued interest thereon, without premium or penalty, to the date of payment.
- (c) Upon the payment of all Grants under the Economic Development Agreement, the Series 2004 Bond shall be subject to mandatory redemption at a price equal to the par value thereof being redeemed, plus accrued interest thereon, without premium or penalty, to the date of payment.
- (d) At its option, the Company may at any time deliver to the Trustee for cancellation any Bonds owned by the Company and not previously paid, and the Company shall receive a credit against the amounts payable by the Company under the Lease for the redemption of such Bonds in an amount equal to the principal amount of the Bonds so tendered for cancellation, plus accrued interest.

Section 303. Effect of Call for Redemption. Prior to or on the date fixed for redemption, funds or Government Securities shall be placed with the Trustee which are sufficient to pay the Bonds called for redemption and accrued interest thereon, if any, to the redemption date. Upon the happening of the above conditions and appropriate written notice having been given, the Bonds or the portions of the principal amount of Bonds thus called for redemption shall cease to bear interest on the specified redemption date, and shall no longer be entitled to the protection, benefit or security of this Indenture and shall not be deemed to be Outstanding under the provisions of this Indenture. If the Bonds are fully redeemed prior to maturity and an amount of money equal to the Trustee's and the Paying Agent's agreed to and reasonable fees and expenses hereunder accrued and to accrue in connection with such redemption is paid or provided for, the City shall, at the Company's direction, deliver to the Company the items described in Section 11.2 of the Lease.

Section 304. Notice of Redemption. In the event the Bonds are to be called for redemption as provided in Section 302 (a) or (b) hereof, the Company shall deliver written notice to the City and the Trustee that it has elected to redeem all or a portion of the Bonds in accordance with Section 302(a) or (b) hereof at least 40 days (10 days if the Company or any entity controlled by or under common control with the Company is the sole Bondowner) prior to the scheduled redemption date. The Trustee shall then deliver written notice to the Bondowners at least 30 days (five days if the Company or any entity controlled by or under common control with the Company is the sole Bondowner) prior to the scheduled redemption date by facsimile and by first class mail stating the date upon which the Bonds will be redeemed and paid. The Bonds are subject to redemption pursuant to Section 302(c) and (d) without any request or notice from the Company.

## ARTICLE IV

## FORM OF BONDS

Section 401. Form Generally. The Series 2004 Bond and the Trustee's Certificate of Authentication to be endorsed thereon shall be issued in substantially the forms set forth in this Article. Additional Bonds and the Trustee's Certificate of Authentication to be endorsed thereon shall be in substantially the form set forth in this Article, with such necessary or appropriate variations, omissions and insertions as are permitted or required by this Indenture or any Supplemental Indenture. The Bonds may have endorsed thereon such legends or text as may be necessary or appropriate to conform to any applicable

rules and regulations of any governmental authority or any custom, usage or requirements of law with respect thereto.

#### Section 402. Form of Bond.

## (FORM OF BOND)

This Bond has not been registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or any state securities laws, and this Bond may not be transferred unless the City and the Trustee are furnished a written legal opinion from counsel acceptable to the City and the Trustee, to the effect that such transfer is exempt from the registration requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and any applicable state securities laws. This Bond may be transferred to any successor to Aquila, Inc. or any entity owned by or under common ownership with Aquila, Inc., without the necessity of obtaining such an opinion. THIS BOND OR ANY PORTION HEREOF MAY BE SOLD, TRANSFERRED, ASSIGNED, PLEDGED OR NEGOTIATED ONLY AS PROVIDED IN THE HEREIN DESCRIBED INDENTURE.

# UNITED STATES OF AMERICA STATE OF MISSOURI

# CITY OF PECULIAR, MISSOURI TAXABLE INDUSTRIAL REVENUE BOND (AQUILA PROJECT) SERIES 2004

CITY OF PECULIAR, MISSOURI, a fourth class city organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri (the "City"), for value received, promises to pay, but solely from the source hereinafter referred to, to

## AQUILA, INC.

or registered assigns, on June 1, 2035, the principal amount of

# ONE HUNDRED FORTY MILLION DOLLARS

or such lesser amount as may be outstanding hereunder as reflected on the Table of Cumulative Outstanding Principal Amount attached hereto and recorded as provided in the Trust Indenture dated as of December 30, 2004 (the "Indenture," and capitalized terms not defined herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the Indenture), between the City and Commerce Bank, N.A., as Trustee (the "Trustee"). The registered owner shall note the principal amount outstanding hereunder in the Table of Cumulative Outstanding Principal Amount attached hereto (the "Table"), provided, however, that the records maintained by the Trustee shall be the official record of the Cumulative Outstanding Principal Amount of this Bond. The City agrees to pay such principal amount to the registered owner in any coin or currency of the United States of America which on the date of payment thereof is legal tender for the payment of public and private debts, and in like manner to pay to the registered owner hereof, either by check or draft mailed to the registered owner at a stated address as it appears on the bond registration books of the City kept by the Trustee under the Indenture or, in certain situations authorized in the Indenture, by internal bank transfer or by wire transfer to an account in a commercial bank or savings institution located in the continental United States, interest on the Cumulative Outstanding Principal Amount at the rate of 8% per annum payable in arrears on each December 31 commencing on December 31, 2005, and continuing thereafter until the said Cumulative Outstanding Principal Amount is paid in full. Interest shall be computed on the basis of a year of 360 days consisting of 12 months of 30 days each. Principal on this Bond shall be payable in full on June 1, 2035, together with the accrued interest thereon.

The registered owner may from time to time enter the respective amounts deposited into the Construction Fund pursuant to the terms of the Indenture under the column headed "Principal Amount Issued" on the Table and may enter the aggregate principal amount of this Bond then outstanding under the column headed "Cumulative Outstanding Principal Amount" on the Table. On each date upon which a portion of the Cumulative Outstanding Principal Amount is paid to the registered owner hereof pursuant to the redemption provisions of the Indenture, the registered owner may enter the principal amount paid on this Bond under the column headed "Principal Amount Paid Pursuant to Optional Redemption Provisions" on the Table and may enter the then outstanding principal amount of this Bond under the column headed "Cumulative Outstanding Principal Amount" on the Table. However, the records maintained by the Trustee as to the principal amount issued or principal amounts paid on this Bond shall be the official records of the Cumulative Outstanding Principal Amount for all purposes.

THIS BOND is a duly authorized Bond of the City designated "City of Peculiar, Missouri Taxable Industrial Revenue Bonds (Aquila Project) Series 2004," in the maximum aggregate principal amount of \$140,000,000, to be issued for the purpose of providing funds to pay the cost of purchasing, constructing, installing and equipping the Project, to be leased to the Company under the terms of the Lease, all pursuant to the authority of and in full compliance with the provisions, restrictions and limitations and Constitution and statutes of the State of Missouri, including the Act, and pursuant to proceedings duly had by the governing body of the City.

THIS BOND is issued under and is equally and ratably secured and entitled to the protection given by the Indenture. Subject to the terms and conditions set forth therein, the Indenture permits the City to issue Additional Bonds secured on a parity with this Bond. Reference is hereby made to the Indenture for a description of the provisions, among others, with respect to the nature and extent of the security for the Bonds, the rights, duties and obligations of the City, the Trustee and the Bondowners, and the terms upon which the Bonds are issued and secured.

THIS BOND shall be subject to redemption and payment in whole or in part, as follows:

- (a) At any time prior to the stated maturity thereof, at the option of the City, upon instructions from the Company, at a price equal to the par value thereof being redeemed, plus accrued interest thereon, without premium or penalty, to the date of payment.
- (b) At any time prior to the stated maturity thereof, to the extent amounts are deposited into the Bond Fund in accordance with clauses (c) through (g) of Section 602 of the Indenture, at a price equal to the par value thereof being redeemed, plus accrued interest thereon, without premium or penalty, to the date of payment.
- (c) Upon the payment of all Grants under the Economic Development Agreement, the Bond shall be subject to mandatory redemption at a price equal to the par value thereof being redeemed, plus accrued interest thereon, without premium or penalty, to the date of payment.
- (d) At its option, the Company may at any time deliver to the Trustee for cancellation any Bonds owned by the Company and not previously paid, and the Company shall receive a credit against the amounts payable by the Company under the Lease for the redemption of such Bonds in an amount equal to the principal amount of the Bonds so tendered for cancellation, plus accrued interest.

In the event the Bond is to be called for redemption as provided in paragraphs (a) or (b) above, the Company shall deliver written notice to the City and the Trustee that it has elected to redeem all or a portion

of the Bonds in accordance with paragraph (a) or (b) above at least 40 days (10 days if the Company or any entity controlled by or under common control with the Company is the sole Bondowner) prior to the scheduled redemption date. This Bond is subject to redemption pursuant to (c) or (d) above without any request or notice from the Company. The Trustee shall then deliver written notice to the owner of this Bond at least 30 days (five days if the Company or any entity controlled by or under common control with the Company is the sole Bondowner) prior to the scheduled redemption date by first class mail stating the date upon which the Bonds will be redeemed and paid.

THE BOND, including interest thereon, is a special obligation of the City and is payable solely out of the rents, revenues and receipts derived by the City from the Project and the Lease of the Project and not from any other fund or source of the City, and is secured by a pledge and assignment of the Project and of such rents, revenues and receipts, including all rentals and other amounts to be received by the City under and pursuant to the Lease, all as provided in the Indenture. The Bond does not constitute a general obligation of the City or the State of Missouri, and neither the City nor said State shall be liable thereon, and the Bond shall not constitute an indebtedness within the meaning of any constitutional or statutory debt limitation or restriction, and is not payable in any manner by taxation. Pursuant to the provisions of the Lease, rental payments sufficient for the prompt payment when due of the principal of and interest on the Bond is to be paid by the Company directly to the Trustee for the account of the City and deposited in a special account created by the City and designated the "City of Peculiar, Missouri, Taxable Industrial Revenue Bond Fund -- Aquila Project."

THE OWNER of this Bond shall have no right to enforce the provision of the Indenture or to institute action to enforce the covenants therein, or to take any action with respect to any event of default under the Indenture, or to institute, appear in or defend any suit or other proceedings with respect thereto, except as provided in the Indenture. In certain events, on the conditions, in the manner and with the effect set forth in the Indenture, the principal of all the Bonds issued under the Indenture and then Outstanding may become or may be declared due and payable before the stated maturity thereof, together with interest accrued thereon. Modifications or alterations of this Bond or the Indenture may be made only to the extent and in the circumstances permitted by the Indenture.

THIS BOND is transferable, as provided in the Indenture, only upon the books of the City kept for that purpose at the above-mentioned office of the Trustee by the registered owner hereof in person or by such person's duly authorized attorney, upon surrender of this Bond together with a written instrument of transfer satisfactory to the Trustee duly executed by the registered owner or such person's duly authorized attorney, and thereupon a new fully registered Bond or Bonds, without coupons, and in the same aggregate principal amounts, shall be issued to the transferee in exchange therefor as provided in the Indenture, and upon payment of the charges therein prescribed. The City, the Trustee and any Paying Agent may deem and treat the person in whose name this Bond is registered as the absolute owner hereof for the purpose of receiving payment of, or on account of, the principal or redemption price hereof and interest due hereon and for all other purposes.

THIS BOND is issuable in the form of one fully registered Bond without coupons in the maximum principal denomination of \$140,000,000. THIS BOND shall not be valid or become obligatory for any purposes or be entitled to any security or benefit under the Indenture until the Certificate of Authentication hereon shall have been executed by the Trustee.

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED AND DECLARED that all acts, conditions and things required to exist, happen and be performed precedent to and in the execution and delivery of the Indenture and the issuance of this Bond do exist, have happened and have been performed in due time, form and manner as required by the Constitution and laws of the State of Missouri.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City of Peculiar, Missouri, has caused this Bond to be exe	cuted in its
name by the manual or facsimile signature of its Mayor, attested by the manual or facsimile sign	ature of its
City Clerk and its corporate seal to be affixed hereto or imprinted hereon, and has caused this	Bond to be
dated as of December , 2004.	<del>-</del>

# CITY OF PECULIAR, MISSOURI

	Ву
(SEAL)	Mayor
ATTEST:	
ByCity Clerk	

# TABLE OF CUMULATIVE OUTSTANDING PRINCIPAL AMOUNT

<u>Date</u>	Principal Amount <u>Issued</u>	Principal Amount Paid Pursuant to Redemption <u>Provisions</u>	Cumulative Outstanding Principal <u>Amount</u>	Notation Made <u>By</u>
	(NC	(FORM OF ASSIGNM TE RESTRICTIONS ON T	•	
FOR V	ALUE RECEIVED	, the undersigned hereby sel	ils, assigns and transf	ers unto
for the registra	other T	ypewrite Name, Address and axpayer Identification Numbers thereunder, and here attorney to transfer the wasonds, with full power of su	ber of Transferee  by irrevocably conthin Bond on the be	ooks kept by the Trustee
Dated:				
		corr		e to this assignment must ne as it appears upon the n every particular.
		Sign	ature Guaranteed By	r:
			-	ntor Institution as Ad-15 (17 CFR 240.17
		By _ Title	e:	

## Section 403. Form of Certificate of Authentication.

# (FORM OF TRUSTEE'S CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION)

#### CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION

This Bond is the Taxable Industrial Revenue Bond (Aquila Project), described in the Trust Indenture. The effective date of registration of this Bond is set forth below.

By Name: Title:

#### ARTICLE V

#### CUSTODY AND APPLICATION OF BOND PROCEEDS

Section 501. Creation of Construction Fund. There is hereby created and ordered to be established in the custody of the Trustee a special trust fund in the name of the City to be designated the "City of Peculiar, Missouri, Construction Fund — Aquila Project" (herein called the "Construction Fund").

Section 502. Deposits into the Construction Fund. The proceeds of the sale of the Bond, including Additional Payments provided for in the Bond Purchase Agreement, when received, excluding such amounts required to be paid into the Bond Fund pursuant to Section 602 hereof, shall be deposited by the Trustee into the Construction Fund. Any money received by the Trustee from any other source for the purpose of acquisition, construction, installation or equipping of the Project shall also be deposited into the Construction Fund.

# Section 503. Disbursements from the Construction Fund.

(a) The moneys in the Construction Fund shall be disbursed by the Trustee for the payment of, or reimbursement to the Company for payment of, Project Costs upon receipt of requisition certificates signed by the Company in accordance with the provisions of **Article IV** of the Lease, and the Trustee hereby covenants and agrees to disburse such moneys in accordance with such provisions. In paying any requisition under this Section, the Trustee may rely as to the completeness and accuracy of all statements in such requisition certificate if such requisition certificate is signed by the Authorized Company Representative. If the City so requests in writing, a copy of each requisition certificate submitted to the Trustee for payment under this Section shall be promptly provided by the Trustee to the City.

- (b) If required, the City covenants and agrees to take all necessary and appropriate action promptly in approving and ordering all such disbursements. The Trustee is hereby authorized and directed to make disbursements in the manner and as provided for by the aforesaid provisions of the Lease.
- (c) The Trustee shall keep and maintain adequate records pertaining to the Construction Fund and all disbursements therefrom, and shall provide a statement of receipts and disbursements with respect thereto to the Company on a monthly basis. After the Project has been completed and a certificate of payment of all costs filed as provided in **Section 504** hereof, the Trustee, to the extent it has not already done so pursuant to this Section or **Section 1012** hereof, shall file a final statement of receipts and disbursements with respect thereto with the City and the Company.
- Section 504. Completion of the Project. The completion of the Project and payment of all costs and expenses incident thereto shall be evidenced by the filing with the Trustee of the certificate required by the provisions of Section 4.5 of the Lease. As soon as practicable thereafter, any balance remaining in the Construction Fund shall without further authorization be deposited in the Bond Fund.
- Section 505. Disposition Upon Acceleration. If the principal of the Bonds shall have become due and payable pursuant to Section 902 of this Indenture, upon the date of payment by the Trustee of any moneys due as hereinafter provided in Article IX provided, any balance remaining in the Construction Fund shall without further authorization be deposited in the Bond Fund by the Trustee with notice to the City and to the Company of such action.

#### ARTICLE VI

#### REVENUES AND FUNDS

- Section 601. Creation of the Bond Fund. There is hereby created and ordered established in the custody of the Trustee a special trust fund in the name of the City to be designated the "City of Peculiar, Missouri, Taxable Industrial Revenue Bond Fund -- Aquila Project" (herein called the "Bond Fund").
- Section 602. Deposits Into the Bond Fund. The Trustee shall deposit into the Bond Fund, as and when received, (a) all accrued interest on the Bonds, if any, paid by the purchaser of the Bonds; (b) all Basic Rent payable by the Company to the City under Section 5.1 of the Lease and amounts due under Section 5.2 of the Lease; (c) any amount in the Construction Fund to be transferred to the Bond Fund pursuant to Section 504 hereof upon completion of the Project or pursuant to Section 505 hereof upon acceleration of the Bonds; (d) the balance of any Net Proceeds (as defined in the Lease) of condemnation awards or insurance received by the Trustee pursuant to Article IX of the Lease; (e) the amounts to be deposited in the Bond Fund pursuant to Section 9.1(g) and 9.2(c) of the Lease; (f) all interest and other income derived from investments of Bond Fund moneys as provided in Section 702 hereof; and (g) all other moneys received by the Trustee under and pursuant to any of the provisions of the Lease when accompanied by directions from the person depositing such moneys that such moneys are to be paid into the Bond Fund.

The Trustee shall notify the Company in writing, at least 15 days prior to each date on which a payment is due under Section 5.1 of the Lease, of the amount that is payable by the Company pursuant to such Section.

# Section 603. Application of Moneys in the Bond Fund.

(a) Except as provided in this Section 603 and Section 908 hereof or in Section 4.6(a) of the Lease, moneys in the Bond Fund shall be expended solely for the payment of the principal of and the interest on the Bonds as the same mature and become due or upon the redemption thereof prior to maturity; provided, however, that any amounts received by the Trustee as Additional Rent under Section 5.2 of the

Lease and deposited to the Bond Fund as provided in **Section 602** above, shall be expended by the Trustee for such items of Additional Rent as they are received or due without further authorization from the City.

- (b) The City hereby authorizes and directs the Trustee to withdraw sufficient funds from the Bond Fund to pay the principal of and the interest on the Bonds as the same become due and payable and to make said funds so withdrawn available to the Paying Agent for the purpose of paying said principal and interest.
- (c) Whenever the amount in the Bond Fund from any source whatsoever is sufficient to redeem all of the Bonds Outstanding and to pay interest to accrue thereon prior to such redemption, the City covenants and agrees, upon request of the Company, to take and cause to be taken the necessary steps to redeem all such Bonds on the next succeeding redemption date for which the required redemption notice may be given or on such later redemption date as may be specified by the Company. The Trustee may use any moneys in the Bond Fund to redeem a part of the Bonds Outstanding in accordance with and to the extent permitted by **Article III** hereof so long as the Company is not in default with respect to any payments under the Lease and to the extent said moneys are in excess of the amount required for payment of Bonds theretofore matured or called for redemption and past due interest, if any, in all cases when such Bonds have not been presented for payment.
- (d) After payment in full of the principal of and interest, if any, on the Bonds (or provision has been made for the payment thereof as provided in this Indenture), and the fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee, the City and any Paying Agent and any other amounts required to be paid under this Indenture, the Lease, the Deed of Trust and the Economic Development Agreement, all amounts remaining in the Bond Fund shall be paid to the Company upon the expiration or sooner termination of the Lease.
- Section 604. Payments Due on Days Other Than Business Days. In any case where the date of maturity of principal of or interest, if any, on the Bonds or the date fixed for redemption of any Bonds shall be not be a Business Day, then payment of principal or interest, if any, need not be made on such date but may be made on the next succeeding Business Day with the same force and effect as if made on the date of maturity or the date fixed for redemption, and no interest, if any, shall continue to accrue for the period after such date.
- Section 605. Nonpresentment of Bonds. In the event any Bond shall not be presented for payment when the principal thereof becomes due, either at maturity or otherwise, or at the date fixed for redemption thereof, if funds sufficient to pay such Bond shall have been made available to the Trustee, all liability of the City to the owner thereof for the payment of such Bond shall forthwith cease, determine and be completely discharged, and thereupon it shall be the duty of the Trustee to hold such fund or funds, without liability for interest thereon, for the benefit of the owner of such Bond who shall thereafter be restricted exclusively to such fund or funds for any claim of whatever nature on his part under this Indenture or on, or with respect to, said Bond. If any Bond shall not be presented for payment within one year following the date when such Bond becomes due, whether by maturity or otherwise, the Trustee shall without liability for interest thereon repay to the Company the funds theretofore held by it for payment of such Bond, and such Bond shall, subject to the defense of any applicable statute of limitation, thereafter be an unsecured obligation of the Company, and the owner thereof shall be entitled to look only to the Company for payment, and then only to the extent of the amount so repaid, and the Company shall not be liable for any interest thereon and shall not be regarded as a trustee of such money.

#### ARTICLE VII

## SECURITY FOR DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENT OF FUNDS

Section 701. Moneys to be Held in Trust. All moneys deposited with or paid to the Trustee for account of the Bond Fund or the Construction Fund under any provision of this Indenture, and all moneys deposited with or paid to any Paying Agent under any provision of this Indenture, shall be held by the Trustee or Paying Agent in trust and shall be applied only in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture and the Lease, and, until used or applied as herein or therein provided, shall constitute part of the Trust Estate and be subject to the lien hereof. Neither the Trustee nor any Paying Agent shall be under any liability for interest or any moneys received hereunder except such as may be agreed upon.

Investment of Moneys in Construction Fund and Bond Fund. Moneys held in the Construction Fund and the Bond Fund shall, pursuant to written direction of the Company, signed by the Authorized Company Representative, be separately invested and reinvested by the Trustee in Investment Securities which mature or are subject to redemption prior to the date such funds will be needed. In the event the Company fails to provide written directions concerning investment of moneys held in the Construction Fund and the Bond Fund, the Trustee may invest in such Investment Securities specified in paragraph (e) of the definition of Investment Securities, provided they mature or are subject to redemption prior to the date such funds will be needed. Any such Investment Securities shall be held by or under the control of the Trustee and shall be deemed at all times a part of the fund in which such moneys are originally held, and the interest accruing thereon and any profit realized from such Investment Securities shall be credited to such fund, and any loss resulting from such Investment Securities shall be charged to such fund. After the Trustee has notice pursuant to Section 1001(h) of this Indenture of the existence of an Event of Default, the Trustee shall direct the investment of moneys in the Bond Fund and the Construction Fund until the Event of Default has been remedied or waived, as the case may be. The Trustee shall sell and reduce to cash a sufficient amount of such Investment Securities whenever the cash balance in any Fund is insufficient for the purposes of such Fund. In determining the balance in any Fund, investments in such Fund shall be valued at their fair market value as of the most recent Payment Date. The Trustee may make any and all investments permitted by the provisions of this Section through its own bond department or any affiliate or short-term investment department.

Section 703. Record Keeping. The Trustee shall maintain records designed to show compliance with the provisions of this Article and with the provisions of Article VI for at least six years after the payment of all of the Outstanding Bonds.

## ARTICLE VIII

#### GENERAL COVENANTS AND PROVISIONS

Section 801. Payment of Principal and Interest. The City covenants and agrees that it will, but solely from the rents, revenues and receipts derived from the Project and the Lease as described herein, deposit or cause to be deposited in the Bond Fund sufficient sums payable under the Lease promptly to meet and pay the principal of and the interest on the Bonds as they become due and payable at the place, on the dates and in the manner provided herein and in the Bonds. The City covenants and agrees that it will use its best efforts to cause the Project to be continuously and sufficiently leased as a revenue and income-providing undertaking. Should there be a default under the Lease with the result that the right of possession of the Project is returned to the City, the City shall fully cooperate with the Trustee and with the Bondowners to the end of fully protecting the rights and security of the Bondowners and shall diligently proceed in good faith and use its best efforts to secure another tenant for the Project to the end that at all times sufficient rents, revenues and receipts will be derived from the Project promptly to meet and pay the

principal of and the interest on the Bonds as they become due and payable. Nothing herein shall be construed as requiring the City to operate the Project as a business other than as lessor pursuant to the conduit financing provided herein and pursuant to the Lease or to use any funds or revenues from any source other than funds and revenues derived from the Project.

Section 802. Authority to Execute Indenture and Issue Bonds. The City represents and covenants that it is duly authorized under the Constitution and laws of the State of Missouri to execute this Indenture, to issue the Series 2004 Bond and to pledge and assign the Trust Estate in the manner and to the extent herein set forth; that all action on its part for the execution and delivery of this Indenture and the issuance of the Series 2004 Bond has been duly and effectively taken; that the Series 2004 Bond is and will be valid and enforceable obligations of the City according to the import thereof.

Section 803. Performance of Covenants. The City covenants that it will faithfully perform at all times any and all covenants, undertakings, stipulations and provisions contained in this Indenture, in the Bonds and in all proceedings of its governing body pertaining thereto. The Trustee may take such actions as it deems appropriate to enforce all such covenants, undertakings, stipulations and provisions of the City hereunder.

Section 804. Instruments of Further Assurance. The City covenants that it will do, execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be done, executed, acknowledged and delivered, such Supplemental Indentures and such further acts, instruments, financing statements and other documents as the Trustee may reasonably require for the better pledging and assigning unto the Trustee the property and revenues herein described to the payment of the principal of and interest, if any, on the Bonds. The City covenants and agrees that, except as herein and in the Lease provided, it will not assign, sell, convey, pledge, mortgage, encumber or otherwise dispose of any part of the Project or the rents, revenues and receipts derived therefrom or from the Lease, or of its rights under the Lease.

Section 805. Payment of Taxes and Charges. The City acknowledges that pursuant to the provisions of Section 5.2 of the Lease, the Company has agreed to pay, as the same respectively become due, all taxes, assessments and other governmental charges at any time lawfully levied or assessed upon or against the Project or any part thereof.

**Section 806. Insurance.** The City acknowledges that pursuant to the provisions of **Article VII** of the Lease, the Company has agreed at its own expense to keep the Project constantly insured to the extent provided for therein.

Section 807. Maintenance and Repair. The City acknowledges that pursuant to the provisions of Section 6.1 of the Lease, the Company has agreed at its own expense to cause the Project to be maintained and kept in good repair and reasonably safe operating condition, and that pursuant to Section 8.3 of the Lease the Company may, at its own expense, make from time to time additions, changes and alterations to the Project under the terms and conditions set forth therein.

Section 808. Recordings and Filings. The City hereby authorizes the Trustee to file all appropriate financing and continuation statements as may be required under the Uniform Commercial Code in order to fully preserve and protect the security of the Bondowners and the rights of the Trustee hereunder. The City will cooperate in causing this Indenture and all Supplemental Indentures, the Lease and all Supplemental Leases, the Deed of Trust and any supplement to the Deed of Trust and all other security instruments to be recorded and filed in such manner and in such places as may be required by law in order to fully preserve and protect the security of the Bondowners and the rights of the Trustee hereunder.

Section 809. Inspection of Project Books. The City covenants and agrees that all books and documents in its possession relating to the Project and the rents, revenues and receipts derived from the Project shall at all times be open to inspection by such accountants or other agencies as the Trustee may from time to time designate.

Enforcement of Rights Under the Lease. The City covenants and agrees that it Section 810. shall enforce all of its rights and all of the obligations of the Company (at the expense of the Company) under the Lease to the extent necessary to preserve the Project in good repair and reasonably safe operating condition, and to protect the rights of the Trustee and the Bondowners hereunder with respect to the pledge and assignment of the rents, revenues and receipts coming due under the Lease; provided that, the City and the Trustee, as its assignee, shall refrain from enforcing any such right or obligation (except for the rights of the City or the Trustee to receive payments owing to either of them for their own account under the Indenture, the Lease, the Deed of Trust, the Economic Development Agreement or any other agreement related to the Bonds or for their rights of indemnification or to be protected from liabilities by insurance policies required by the Lease) if so directed in writing by 100% of the Bondowners. The City agrees that the Trustee, as assignee of the rentals and other amounts to be received by the City and paid by the Company under the Lease, or in its name or in the name of the City, may enforce all rights of the City to receive such rentals and other amounts and all obligations of the Company to pay such rentals and other amounts under and pursuant to the Lease for and on behalf of the Bondowners, whether or not the City is in default hereunder. So long as not otherwise provided in this Indenture, the Company shall be permitted to possess, use and enjoy the Project and appurtenances so as to carry out its obligations under the Lease.

## ARTICLE IX

#### **DEFAULT AND REMEDIES**

Section 901. Events of Default; Notice; Opportunity to Cure. If any of the following events occur, it is hereby defined to be and to constitute an "Event of Default":

- (a) Default in the due and punctual payment of the principal on any Bond, whether at the stated maturity or accelerated maturity thereof, or at the date fixed for redemption thereof;
- (b) Default in the due and punctual payment of the interest on any Bond, whether at the stated maturity or accelerated maturity thereof, or at the date fixed for redemption thereof;
  - (c) Default as specified in **Section 12.1** of the Lease shall have occurred.

Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, no default specified above shall constitute an Event of Default until actual notice of such default by registered or certified mail shall be given to the Company by the City, the Trustee or the holders of 25% in aggregate principal amount of all Bonds Outstanding and the Company shall not have corrected said default or caused said default to be waived or corrected within 30 days after receiving written notice of the default; provided, however, if any such default (other than a default in the payment of any money) cannot be corrected within such 30-day period, it shall not constitute an Event of Default if corrective action is instituted by the Company within such period and diligently pursued until the default is corrected or waived, as the case may be.

Section 902. Acceleration of Maturity in Event of Default. If an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Trustee may, and upon the written request of the holders of not less than 25% in aggregate principal amount of Bonds then Outstanding, shall, by notice in writing delivered to the City and the Company, declare the principal of all Bonds then Outstanding and the interest accrued thereon

immediately due and payable, and such principal and interest shall thereupon become and be immediately due and payable.

Surrender of Possession of Trust Estate; Rights and Duties of Trustee in Section 903. Possession. Subject to applicable law and regulation, if an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the City, upon demand of the Trustee, shall forthwith surrender the possession of, and it shall be lawful for the Trustee, by such officer or agent as it may appoint, to take possession of all or any part of the Trust Estate, together with the books, papers and accounts of the City pertaining thereto, and including the rights and the position of the City under the Lease, and to hold, operate and manage the same, and from time to time make all needful repairs and improvements; the Trustee may lease the Project or any part thereof, in the name and for account of the City, and collect, receive and sequester the rents, revenues and receipts therefrom, and out of the same and any moneys received from any receiver of any part thereof pay, and set up proper reserves for the payment of all proper costs and expenses of so taking, holding and managing the same, including (a) reasonable fees and expenses of the Trustee and its agents and counsel, (b) any taxes, assessments and other charges prior to the lien of this Indenture, (c) all expenses of such repairs and improvements, and (d) any amounts accrued and payable under the Economic Development Agreement. The Trustee shall apply the remainder of the moneys so received in accordance with the provisions of Section 908 hereof. Whenever all that is due upon the Bonds shall have been paid and all defaults made good, the Trustee shall surrender possession of the Trust Estate to the City, its successors or assigns, the same right of entry, however, to exist upon any subsequent Event of Default. While in possession of such property, the Trustee shall render annually to the City and the Company a summarized statement of receipts and expenditures in connection therewith.

Section 904. Appointment of Receivers in Event of Default. If an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, and upon the filing of a suit or other commencement of judicial proceedings to enforce the rights of the Trustee and of the Bondowners under this Indenture, the Trustee shall (subject to applicable law) be entitled, as a matter of right, to the appointment of a receiver or receivers of the Trust Estate or any part thereof, pending such proceedings, with such powers as the court making such appointment shall confer.

## Section 905. Exercise of Remedies by the Trustee.

- (a) Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Trustee may pursue any available remedy at law or in equity by suit, action, mandamus or other proceeding to enforce the payment of the principal of and interest on the Bonds then Outstanding, and to enforce and compel the performance of the duties and obligations of the City as herein set forth.
- (b) If an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, and if requested to do so by (1) the City (in the case of an Event of Default arising out of Section 12.1(c), (d) or (e) of the Lease), or (2) the holders of 25% in aggregate principal amount of Bonds then Outstanding and indemnified as provided in subsection (l) of Section 1001 hereof, the Trustee shall be obligated to exercise such one or more of the rights and powers conferred by this Article as the Trustee, being advised by counsel, shall deem most expedient and in the interests of the City or the Bondowners, as the case may be.
- (c) Subject to applicable law, all rights of action under this Indenture or under any of the Bonds may be enforced by the Trustee without the possession of any of the Bonds or the production thereof in any trial or other proceedings relating thereto, and any such suit or proceeding instituted by the Trustee shall be brought in its name as Trustee without necessity of joining as plaintiffs or defendants any Bondowner, and any recovery of judgment shall, subject to the provisions of Section 908 hereof, be for the equal benefit of all Bondowners.

Section 906. Limitation on Exercise of Remedies by Bondowners. No Bondowner shall have any right to institute any suit, action or proceeding in equity or at law for the enforcement of this Indenture or for the execution of any trust hereunder or for the appointment of a receiver or any other remedy hereunder, unless (a) a default has occurred of which the Trustee has been notified as provided in subsection (h) of Section 1001 or of which by said subsection the Trustee is deemed to have notice, (b) such default shall have become an Event of Default. (c) the holders of 25% in aggregate principal amount of Bonds then Outstanding shall have made written request to the Trustee, shall have offered it reasonable opportunity either to proceed and to exercise the powers hereinbefore granted or to institute such action, suit or proceeding in its own name, and shall have offered to the Trustee indemnity as provided in subsection (I) of Section 1001, and (d) the Trustee shall thereafter fail or refuse to exercise the powers herein granted or to institute such action, suit or proceeding in its own name; such notification, request and offer of indemnity are hereby declared in every case, at the option of the Trustee, to be conditions precedent to the execution of the powers and trusts of this Indenture, and to any action or cause of action for the enforcement of this Indenture, or for the appointment of a receiver or for any other remedy hereunder it being understood and intended that no one or more Bondowner shall have any right in any manner whatsoever to affect, disturb or prejudice this Indenture by their action or to enforce any right hereunder except in the manner herein provided, and that all proceedings at law or equity shall be instituted, had and maintained in the manner herein provided and for the equal benefit of the holders of all Bonds then Outstanding. Nothing in this Indenture contained shall, however, affect or impair the right of any Bondowner to payment of the principal of and interest on any Bond at and after the maturity thereof or the obligation of the City to pay the principal of and interest on each of the Bonds issued hereunder to the respective Bondowners at the time, place, from the source and in the manner herein and in the Bonds expressed.

# Section 907. Right of Bondowners to Direct Proceedings.

- (a) Anything in this Indenture to the contrary notwithstanding, the holders of a majority in aggregate principal amount of Bonds then Outstanding shall have the right, at any time, by an instrument or instruments in writing executed and delivered to the Trustee, to direct the time, method and place of conducting all proceedings to be taken in connection with the enforcement of the terms and conditions of this Indenture, or for the appointment of a receiver or any other proceedings hereunder; provided that such direction shall not be otherwise than in accordance with the provisions of law and of this Indenture, including Section 1001(I) hereof.
- (b) Notwithstanding any provision in this Indenture to the contrary, the Bondowners shall not have the right to control or direct any remedies hereunder in the Event of Default pursuant to Section 12.1(c), (d) or (e) of the Lease.

# Section 908. Application of Moneys in Event of Default.

- (a) All moneys received by the Trustee pursuant to any right given or action taken under the provisions of this Article shall, after payment of any obligations outstanding under the Economic Development Agreement, of the cost and expenses of the proceedings resulting in the collection of such moneys and of the fees, expenses, liabilities and advances incurred or made by the Trustee (including any attorneys fees and expenses) or amounts to be paid pursuant to Section 903 hereof, be deposited in the Bond Fund and all moneys so deposited in the Bond Fund shall be applied as follows:
  - (1) Unless the principal of all the Bonds shall have become or shall have been declared due and payable, all such moneys shall be applied:
  - FIRST To the payment to the Persons entitled thereto of all installments of interest, if any, then due and payable on the Bonds, in the order in which such installments of interest became due and payable, and, if the amount available shall not be sufficient to pay in full any particular

installment, then to the payment ratably, according to the amounts due on such installment, to the Persons entitled thereto, without any discrimination or privilege;

SECOND — To the payment to the Persons entitled thereof of the unpaid principal of any of the Bonds which shall have become due and payable (other than Bonds called for redemption for the payment of which moneys are held pursuant to the provisions of this Indenture), in the order of their due dates, and, if the amount available shall not be sufficient to pay in full Bonds due on any particular date, together with such interest, then to the payment, ratably, according to the amount of principal due on such date, to the Persons entitled thereto without any discrimination or privilege.

- (2) If the principal of all the Bonds shall have become due or shall have been declared due and payable, all such moneys shall be applied to the payment of the principal and interest, if any, then due and unpaid on all of the Bonds, without preference or priority of principal over interest or of interest over principal or of any installment of interest over any other installment of interest or of any Bond over any other Bond, ratably, according to the amounts due respectively for principal and interest, to the Person entitled thereto, without any discrimination or privilege.
- (3) If the principal of all the Bonds shall have been declared due and payable, and if such declaration shall thereafter have been rescinded and annulled under the provisions of **Section 910**, then, subject to the provisions of subsection (2) of this Section in the event that the principal of all the Bonds shall later become due or be declared due and payable, the moneys shall be applied in accordance with the provisions of subsection (1) of this Section.
- (b) Whenever moneys are to be applied pursuant to the provisions of this Section, such moneys shall be applied at such times and from time to time as the Trustee shall determine, having due regard to the amount of such moneys available and which may become available for such application in the future. Whenever the Trustee shall apply such moneys, it shall fix the date (which shall be an interest payment date unless it shall deem another date more suitable) upon which such application is to be made and upon such date interest on the amounts of principal to be paid on such dates shall cease to accrue.
- (c) Whenever all of the Bonds and interest thereon, if any, have been paid under the provisions of this Section, and all fees, expenses and charges of the City and the Trustee and any other amounts required to be paid under this Indenture, the Deed of Trust, the Economic Development Agreement and the Lease have been paid (including any amounts payable under the Economic Development Agreement), any balance remaining in the Bond Fund shall be paid to the Company as provided in **Section 606** hereof.

Section 909. Remedies Cumulative. No remedy by the terms of this Indenture conferred upon or reserved to the Trustee, the City or to the Bondowners is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, but each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to any other remedy given to the Trustee, the City or to the Bondowners hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute. No delay or omission to exercise any right, power or remedy accruing upon any Event of Default shall impair any such right, power or remedy or shall be construed to be a waiver of any such Event of Default or acquiescence therein; every such right, power or remedy may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient. In case the Trustee shall have proceeded to enforce any right under this Indenture by the appointment of a receiver, by entry, or otherwise, and such proceedings have been discontinued or abandoned for any reason, or shall have been determined adversely, then and in every such case the City, the Company, the Trustee and the Bondowners shall be restored to their former positions and rights hereunder, and all rights, remedies and powers of the Trustee shall continue as if no such proceedings had been taken.

Section 910. Waivers of Events of Default. The Trustee may in its discretion waive any Event of Default hereunder and its consequences and rescind any declaration of maturity of principal of and